[image: ]


In line with FIFA Guidelines on COVID-19 Football Regulatory Issues, the Irish FA Football Committee has approved the following:

Registration Periods

· Opening of the Professional Game First Registration Period (Transfer Window) for Season 20/21 is delayed until the Irish FA formally declare the end of Season 19/20.

· Amateur Players currently playing in Professional Leagues which have not completed their 19/20 Season by 31 July 2020 may have their Season 19/20 Registration extended on request to the Irish FA. These requests should be submitted by the club by email to registrations@irishfa.com

· Opening of the Amateur Game Registration Period is delayed until 1st July 2020. All existing Amateur Player registrations are extended until 31 July 2020. Re-registration of Amateur Players will be available on Comet from 1st July 2020 – 31st Jul 2020. If a re-registration has not been completed by 31 July 2020, the registration status of the player will be terminated.
Professional Player Contracts
· Professional contracts due to expire before the conclusion of Season 19/20 may be extended until the conclusion of Season 19/20 if agreement is reached between player and club. Please use the attached Professional Contract Extension template and submit via Comet. Please note that whilst the extension applies until the end of the 19/20 Season, clubs should enter a contract end date of 31 July 2020 on Comet. If the Season extends beyond this date or is ended before this date, the Irish FA will amend Comet centrally to reflect this.
Loan Agreements
· Loan Agreements due to expire before the conclusion of Season 19/20 may be extended until the conclusion of Season 19/20 subject to the agreement of all parties. Please use the attached Loan Agreement Extension template and submit via Comet. Please note that whilst the extension applies until the end of the 19/20 Season, clubs should enter a Loan Agreement end date of 31 July 2020 on Comet. If the Season extends beyond this date or is ended before this date, the Irish FA will amend Comet centrally to reflect this.

· Any player subject to an extended loan agreement must have a current contract with their parent club. Should their contract with their parent club be due to expire before the revised end of 19/20 Season then a Professional Contract Extension must be submitted by the parent club in the manner detailed above. 

Pre- Contract Agreements
Pre-Contracts currently submitted to the Irish FA may be re-submitted with new dates to reflect a registration with a new club for Season 2020/21. If the current pre-contract agreements are not resubmitted the player will not be able to play for either his current club or new club for the remainder of Season 2019/20. If the player wishes to finish the season with his ‘current club’ his registration will need to be extended with that club and a new pre-contract form submitted. 
Contract Extension Letter




Loan extension letter







image2.emf
Letter extending  fixed-term contract.DOC


Letter extending fixed-term contract.DOC


[ON THE HEADED PAPER OF THE RELEVANT CLUB]

		Private and confidential


[Player Name]

[Player Address] 



		[Date]







Dear [Player Name]

Extension of Contract


Following the unprecedented disruption to the ongoing football season in light of Covid-19, [Name of Employing Entity] (the “Club”) has been reviewing the position concerning player contracts in an attempt to ensure the successful completion of the season and in line with FIFA guidelines. 


As you know, your contract is due to expire on [Date]. The Club now wishes to extend that contract until the completion of the season, meaning your employment will now finish automatically upon the completion of the Club's final competitive fixture (inclusive of all league and cup matches) of the 2019 – 2020 season. At present, as you will appreciate, we do not yet have revised fixture dates but they will be notified to you as soon as they are available. 

In all other respects the terms and conditions as set out in your contract dated [Date] will remain the same.

[FOR CURRENTLY FURLOUGHED PLAYERS: This does not affect the furlough arrangements that have already been notified to you. You will remain on furlough on the same terms that have already been provided to you].


The Club is continuing to keep all contracts under review in light of the evolving Covid-19 pandemic situation. We will write to you again if any further developments or changes become necessary.


Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.  To confirm your understanding and acceptance of the contract extension, please sign the accompanying Employee Acknowledgement and return it to me at your earliest convenience.

Yours sincerely


For and on behalf of [Name of Employing Entity]

__________________________


[Name] 







[Date]

Chairman


EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I accept the Club's offer to extend my fixed-term contract dated [Date] for a further period which I understand will now terminate on the completion of the season. I understand that for the purposes of this extension the season ends upon the conclusion of the Club's final competitive fixture (inclusive of all competitive league and cup fixtures) of the 2019-2020 season.  

___________________________





[Player name]





[Date]





 


1

1

M-18642782-3




image3.emf
Loan Extension.doc


Loan Extension.doc


[ON THE HEADED PAPER OF THE RELEVANT CLUB] 


Wording in red to be used if the player's SPC also needs to be extended

Wording in green to be used if the SPC does not need to be extended

		Private and confidential


[Player Name]

[Player Address] 



		[Date]







Dear [Player Name]

Extension of Loan Period 

Following the unprecedented disruption to the ongoing football season in light of Covid-19, [Name of Employing Entity] (the “Club”) has been reviewing the position concerning its player contracts and its loan deals which are in place with other clubs. The Club has conducted its review in line with FIFA guidelines and in order to ensure the successful completion of the season. 


Given that all games are currently suspended, it has been proposed that the normal football season will be extended. Under the terms of your Contract and the later agreed loan deal with [Name of Loan Club], you are engaged for the duration of the season. This letter simply confirms that the anticipated end of season date will now be extended. Your employment continues until the completion of [the season] [your fixed term contract with [Name of Employing Entity], as is already agreed].

[Name of Loan Club] has agreed that your loan period will be extended in order to account for the extended period. This means that your loan period will finish automatically upon the completion of [Name of Loan Club] final competitive fixture (inclusive of all league and cup matches) of the 2019 – 2020 season. [Upon completion of your loan period you will return to [Name of Employing Entity] for the remainder of your fixed term contract]. At present, as you will appreciate, we do not yet have revised fixture dates but they will be notified to you as soon as they are available. 

You will still be entitled to receive the full payment agreed with you at the outset of the Contract. The only change is the duration of the season. The extension is necessary simply because it has not been possible to complete the games. To the extent that payment is already paid in full at the originally envisaged season end date, no further payments will be paid. We trust that you will understand this, particularly given that no clubs are currently in receipt of any revenue in respect of games etc.

In all other respects the terms and conditions as set out in your Contract dated [Date] will remain the same.

[FOR CURRENTLY FURLOUGHED PLAYERS: This does not affect the furlough arrangements that have already been notified to you. You will remain on furlough on the same terms that have already been provided to you unless/ until otherwise notified].


The Club is continuing to keep all contracts and loan deals under review in light of the evolving Covid-19 pandemic situation. We will write to you again if any further developments or changes become necessary.


Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.  To confirm your understanding and acceptance of these arrangements, please sign the accompanying Employee Acknowledgement and return it to me at your earliest convenience.

Yours sincerely


For and on behalf of [Name of Employing Entity]

__________________________


[Name] 







[Date]

Chairman


EMPLOYEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I accept the Club's offer to extend my [fixed-term contract dated [Date] and] loan period with [Name of Loan Club] for a further period. I understand that [my contract will now terminate on the completion of the extended season] [my contract term remains unaffected by this extension and will expire on [Date] as has already been agreed]. I understand that for the purposes of this extension the season ends upon the conclusion of [Name of Loan Club] final competitive fixture (inclusive of all competitive league and cup fixtures) of the 2019-2020 season.  I further understand that this does not affect my entitlement to the total wages that I agreed to at the outset of my Contract nor does it entitle me to any payment in addition to this sum agreed at the outset.

___________________________





[Player name]





[Date]





 

1

1

M-18642782-3




image1.jpeg




